
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Wednesday, 6 March 2019 
1.00 pm 
 
 
 
 
 

Smith Square 1&2, Ground Floor, 18 Smith 
Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 
 



 

 

 

Guidance notes for members and visitors 
18 Smith Square, London SW1P 3HZ 
 
Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants. 
 
Welcome! 
18 Smith Square is located in the heart of Westminster, and is nearest to the Westminster, Pimlico, 
Vauxhall and St James’s Park Underground stations, and also Victoria, Vauxhall and Charing Cross 
railway stations. A map is available on the back page of this agenda.  
 
Security 
All visitors (who do not have an LGA ID badge), are requested to report to the Reception desk where 
they will be asked to sign in and will be given a visitor’s badge to be worn at all times whilst in the 
building. 
 
18 Smith Square has a swipe card access system meaning that security passes will be required to 
access all floors.  Most LGA governance structure meetings will take place on the ground floor, 7th 
floor and 8th floor of 18 Smith Square.  
 
Please don’t forget to sign out at reception and return your security pass when you depart. 
 
Fire instructions 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the green Fire Exit 
signs. Go straight to the assembly point in Tufton Street via Dean Trench Street (off Smith Square). 
 
DO NOT USE THE LIFTS. 
DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS. 
DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO. 
 
Open Council 
Open Council, on the 7th floor of 18 Smith Square, provides informal meeting space  
and refreshments for local authority members and officers who are in London.  
 
Toilets  
Unisex toilet facilities are available on every floor of 18 Smith Square. Accessible toilets are also 
available on all floors. 
 
Accessibility 
If you have special access needs, please let the meeting contact know in advance and we will do our 
best to make sui
[...]
rd of your presence at the meeting. 
 

Apologies: 
Please notify your political group office (see contact telephone numbers below) if you are unable to 
attend this meeting. 
 
Conservative: Group Office: 020 7664 3223     email:     lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk   
Labour:  Group Office: 020 7664 3263     email:     Lewis.addlington-lee@local.gov.uk 
Independent:  Group Office: 020 7664 3224     email:     independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk   
Liberal Democrat: Group Office: 020 7664 3235     email:     libdem@local.gov.uk 
 

Location:  
A map showing the location of 18 Smith Square is printed on the back cover.   
 

LGA Contact:  
Paul Goodchild 
0207 664 3005 / paul.goodchild@local.gov.uk 
 

Carers’ Allowance  
As part of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme a Carer’s Allowance of £9.00 per hour or £10.55  
if receiving London living wage is available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly 
people or people with disabilities) incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 

 

mailto:lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk
mailto:Lewis.addlington-lee@local.gov.uk
mailto:independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk
mailto:libdem@local.gov.uk


 
Company Number 11177145 
 

 

 
 
 

 

LGA Leadership Board – Membership 2018/2019 
 
Councillor Authority 

  
Conservative (6)  

Lord Porter of Spalding CBE 
(Chairman) 

South Holland District Council 

Cllr James Jamieson (Vice 
Chairman) 

Central Bedfordshire Council 

Cllr Izzi Seccombe OBE (Deputy 
Chairman) 

Warwickshire County Council 

Cllr Paul Carter CBE (Deputy 
Chairman) 

Kent County Council 

Cllr David Simmonds CBE 
(Deputy Chairman) 

Hillingdon London Borough Council 

Cllr Robert Alden (Deputy 
Chairman) 

Birmingham City Council 

  
Labour (5)  
Cllr Nick Forbes CBE (Senior 
Vice-Chair) 

Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 

Cllr Lib Peck (Deputy Chair) Lambeth London Borough Council 
Cllr Michael Payne (Deputy 
Chair) 

Gedling Borough Council 

Cllr Anne Western CBE (Deputy 
Chair) 

Derbyshire County Council 

Cllr Peter Box CBE (Deputy 
Chair) 

Wakefield Metropolitan District Council 

  
Liberal Democrat (2)  
Cllr Howard Sykes MBE (Vice-
Chair) 

Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr Ruth Dombey OBE (Deputy 
Chair) 

Sutton London Borough Council 

  
Independent (2)  

Cllr Marianne Overton MBE 
(Vice-Chair) 

Lincolnshire County Council 

Cllr Clive Woodbridge (Deputy 
Chair) 

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 



 
Company Number 11177145 
 

 

 

LGA Leadership Board Attendance 2018-19 
 

Councillors 18/7/18 12/9/18 17/10/18 6/12/18 23/1/19 

      

Conservative      

Lord Porter of Spalding CBE Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes 

James Jamieson Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes 

Robert Alden Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes 

Paul Carter CBE No No Yes Yes Yes 

Izzi Seccombe OBE Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes 

David Simmonds CBE Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes 

      

Labour      

Nick Forbes CBE Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes 

Peter Box CBE Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes 

Michael Payne Yes No Yes Yes Yes 

Lib Peck Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes 

Anne Western CBE Yes No Yes Yes Yes 

      

Liberal Democrat      

Howard Sykes MBE Yes No Yes Yes Yes 

Ruth Dombey OBE Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes 

      

Independent      

Marianne Overton MBE Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes 

Clive Woodbridge Yes Yes No Yes Yes 

      

Observer / In attendance      

Kevin Bentley  Yes Yes Yes  

      

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Company Number 11177145 
 

 

Agenda 
 

LGA Leadership Board 
 
Wednesday 6 March 2019 
 
1.00 pm 
 
Smith Square 1&2, Ground Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 

 

 Item Page 
 

1.   Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
 

 

2.   Brexit - Verbal Update 
 

 

 Cllr Kevin Bentley, Chairman of the LGA Brexit Task Force, to give an 
update on the work that the LGA has been undertaking to support 
councils on work related to Britain’s exit from the EU. 
 

 

3.   LG Group Budget 2019/20 
 

1 - 6 

4.   Fair Funding Review and Business Rates Retention Update 
 

7 - 12 

5.   Chief Executive's Report - March 2019 
 

13 - 28 

6.   LGA Forward Plan 
 

29 - 30 

a) Appendix 1 - LGA Forward Plan 
 

31 - 34 

 PART 2: CONFIDENTIAL  Page 

   

7.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 23 January 2019 
 

35 - 42 

8.   Note of the last Commercial Advisory Board 
 

43 - 46 

9.   LG Group Budget 2019/20 
 

47 - 48 

a) Draft LG Group Budget 2019/20 
 
 
 
 
 

49 - 68 



 
Company Number 11177145 
 

 

10.   LGA Annual Conference and Exhibition 2019 
 

69 - 72 

a) Appendix A - Draft LGA Annual Conference and Exhibition 
Programme 2019 

 

73 - 80 

11.   Spending Review Update on Planning and Activity 
 

81 - 100 

12.   Automatic Fire Suppression Systems 
 

101 - 106 

13.   United Kingdom Municipal Bonds Agency Plc (UKMBA) Update 
 

107 - 115 

  
 

 

 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Wednesday, 3 April 2019, 1.00 pm, Smith Square 1&2, 

Ground Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 



 

 
Company Number 11177145 

LGA Leadership Board 

6 March 2019 

 

 
 

LG Group Budget 2019/20 

 

Purpose of report 

For decision. 

 

Summary 

Leadership Board received and noted the 2019/20 Budget Assumptions (including the key 

themes, issues, risks and opportunities for each of the LG Group Companies and Group 

overall) at the meeting in January 2019. 

The attached detailed proposed Budget for 2019/20 has been prepared under those 

assumptions and is presented for agreement and recommendation to the LGA Executive. 

The LG Group budget for 2019/20 allocates resources to enable the delivery of the Group’s 

priorities as set out in the latest Business Plan. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Jonathan Gratte 

Position:   Strategic Finance Manager 

Phone no:   0207 187 7309  

Email:    jonathan.gratte@local.gov.uk  

 

Recommendations 

Leadership Board is asked to: 

1. agree the LGA Group’s budget for 2019/20 for recommendation to the LGA 
Executive; and 
 

2. delegate approval to make necessary budgetary adjustments to reflect the final 

grant notification from MHCLG to the LGA Chairman and Group Leaders, in 

consultation with the Deputy Chief Executive. 
Action 

As directed by Members. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 
Company Number 11177145 

LGA Leadership Board 

6 March 2019 

 

 

LG Group Budget 2019/20 

Background 

1. The proposed 2019/20 Budget for the LG Group is presented for agreement. 

Issues 

2. A consolidated budget has been developed for the LGA, the IDeA and the LGA’s 

property and commercial companies reflecting the full integration of the management 

and operations of these organisations, in line with the principles of the 2019/20 Financial 

Strategy agreed by the Leadership Board in January 2019 – the budget draws on 

previously created reserves in 2019/20 as we continue to invest in new income-

generating activities in the year, which will deliver significant benefits in future years. 

 

3. The 2019/20 budget has been driven by the strategy for the LGA and the priorities set 

out in the annual business plan. The business plan recognises that the high level 

priorities identified for the last five years are still broadly relevant for 2019/20.  

 

4. In 2019/20 the LGA’s core funding is broadly at the same level as 2018/19, (including a 

further freeze on Subscription income), apart from a potential decrease of £1.0 million 

(not yet confirmed by MHCLG, but included for prudent budget purposes) in Direct 

Government Grant.  This reduction in funding is being managed without adversely 

impacting on current staffing levels or operational budgets as a result of the significant 

overhead reductions in 2015/16, plus utilising built-up reserves. 

 

5. The proposed Net Budget (ie the net impact on Reserves) is summarised in Table 1 

below, with more detail of the Income and Expenditure budget presented at Appendix A. 

Table 1: Consolidated LG Group Proposed Net Budget for 2019/20 compared to the 

current year – before movements to/from Reserves:  

Page 2

Agenda Item 3



 

 
Company Number 11177145 

LGA Leadership Board 

6 March 2019 

 

 

  
 

6. The LGA’s proposed consolidated budget for 2019/20 will be balanced by drawing 

down on previously created Reserves. 

Implications for Wales 

7. None. 

Financial Implications 

8. As above. 

Next steps 

9. Members are asked to: 

 

9.1. agree the LG Group’s budget for 2019/20 for recommendation to the LGA Executive; 

and 

 

9.2. delegate approval to make necessary budgetary adjustments to reflect the final 

grant notification from MHCLG to the LGA Chairman and Group Leaders, in 

consultation with the Deputy Chief Executive. 

 

LG Group 2019/20

Net

Budget

Net 

Forecast

Net

Budget

£'000 £'000 £'000

LGA 1,082 44 1,113

IDeA 966 138 340

Operating Companies 2,048 182 1,453

LGMB 1,204 1,199 888

LGAP 533 592 404

Property Companies 1,738 1,791 1,292

LG Group (excl Commercial) 3,786 1,973 2,745

LGCS 645 1,046 750

Commercial Company 645 1,046 750

LG Group Total (Surplus) / Deficit 

before contributions to Reserves
4,431 3,019 3,495

2018/19

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 
Company Number 11177145 

 

LGA Leadership Board 

6 March 2019  

 

 
APPENDIX A1 – 2019/20 Budget - Group Budget  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Ref

LGA GROUP BUDGET, 2019/20

*excluding intercompany transactions

Core 

Pay

£'000

Non-

Pay

£'000

Income

£'000

Budget 

Total

£'000

1 Finance & Policy 4,422 1,990 (25) 6,388

2 Workforce, Leadership & Productivity 8,908 6,237 (2,373) 12,772

3 Communications 2,531 1,549 (1,900) 2,180

4 Member Services 279 1,337 0 1,616

5 Political Group Offices 854 240 (18) 1,076

6 Grant Distribution to other bodies 0 980 0 980

7 Corporate Services & Overheads 2,897 5,746 (3,290) 5,353

8 England Direct Government Grant 0 0 (19,000) (19,000)

9 Subscription Income 0 604 (9,940) (9,336)

10 Dividends 0 0 (1,592) (1,592)

11 LGA Properties * 0 1,744 (795) 949

12 LGMB* 0 132 0 132

13 LGA Commercial Services Ltd* 0 814 (135)
[...]


 
Purpose 
 
For information and decision. 
 
 
Summary 
 
This report provides a summary of recent events on the Fair Funding Review and Business 

Rates Retention work programmes.  

 
 

 
Recommendation 
 
That members note the report and agree that the Chairman and Group Leaders sign off the 
LGA commissioned model of the alternative administration of Business Rates Retention as 
outlined in paragraph 11. 
 
Action 
 
Officers to proceed with delivery of the LGA work programme on Business Rates Retention 
and the Fair Funding Review as directed by the LGA Leadership Board, Executive and the 
Business Rates Retention and Fair Funding Review Task and Finish Group.  
 
 

 
 

Contact officer:  Nicola Morton 

Position: Head of Local Government Finance 

Phone no: 020 7664 3197 

Email: Nicola.morton@local.gov.uk 

  

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 

 
Company Number 11177145 

LGA Leadership Board 

06 March 2019 

 
 

 

   

Fair Funding Review and Business Rates Retention Update 
 
Introduction 

1. This report updates members on progress on the Government’s review of local authority 
relative needs and resources (commonly known as the ‘Fair Funding Review’) and 
further Business Rates Retention, since the January 2019 meetings of Leadership Board 
and Executive. 

2. The work on further Business Rates Retention and the Fair Funding Review is being 
considered by the LGA’s Task and Finish Group on Business Rates Retention and the 
Fair Funding Review, alongside consideration by Leadership Board and Executive. 

3. A high level update of the work commissioned as part of the LGA’s work programme on 
the Fair Funding Review and Business Rates Retention reform is set out in Appendix A. 

Recent Consultations on the Fair Funding Review and Further Business Rates 
Retention 

4. The MHCLG consultations on the Review of local authority needs and resources 
(commonly called the ‘fair funding review’) and Business Rates Retention Reform 
Sharing risk and reward, managin
[...]
ention/consultation-responses-and-other-items
https://www.local.gov.uk/topics/finance-and-business-rates/business-rates-retention/consultation-responses-and-other-items


 

 
Company Number 11177145 

LGA Leadership Board 

06 March 2019 

 
 

 

   

8. Following the consultation which has just closed, a final consultation on the reform of the 
system including baseline funding levels and transition will be published hopefully before 
summer recess 2019, with final policy decisions expected as part of the 2020/21 
Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement expected in December 2019. 

9. In the meantime, we are exploring these and other relevant issues with the LGA Task 
and Finish Group on Business Rates Retention and the Fair Funding Review with a view 
to developing LGA policy.  Regular updates will be given to Leadership Board and 
Executive and approval will be sought from the Leadership Board and Executive based 
on the recommendations of the Task and Finish Group. 

Next steps on Business Rates retention 

10. Discussions will continue in the Systems Design and Implementation Working Groups. 
Following the consultation which has just closed, as with the Fair Funding Review, we 
are expecting further consultation on options before final decisions are announced as 
part of the 2020/21 Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement expected in 
December 2019. Regular updates will be given to Leadership Board, Executive and the 
Task and Finish Group on Business Rates Retention and the Fair Funding Review. 

11. The LGA published a Business Rates Retention model last year and has commissioned 
LG Futures Ltd to produce a further model on the alternative administration of the 
system.  This was discussed by Leadership Board and Executive as part of the LGA 
response to the Business Rates Retention consultation which closed in February 2019. 
The model will allow the LGA and member authorities to explore the impact of the 
proposed alternative administration model of Business Rates Retention. It is 
recommended, that as with the previous models on Business Rates Retention and the 
Fair Funding Review, this model be signed off by the Chairman and Group Leaders. 

 
Implications for Wales 

12. Local government funding is a devolved matter and Business Rates Retention and the 
Fair Funding Review are limited to English local authorities. 

Financial implications 

13. The previously published models on Business Rates Retention and the Fair Funding 
Review have, with the agreement of Leadership Board and Executive, been funded from 
a combination of reserves and underspends.  The LGA model of the alternative 
administration of Business Rates Retention is being funded through effective 
management of the 2018/19 budget.  

Page 9

Agenda Item 4

https://www.local.gov.uk/business-rates-retention-model


 

 
Company Number 11177145 

LGA Leadership Board 

06 March 2019 

 
 

 

   

Appendix A. High-level progress update on the LGA Fair Funding Review and 
Business Rates Retention work programme 
 

Project Purpose and description Quick update 

Criteria for 
assessing 
proposed 
distribution 
models and 
methodologies  

To give the LGA a structured and consistent way to 
assess new distribution models. 

Complete 

Formula grant: 
update the data 

Update the data in the current distribution model 
(where updated data is available) to see the impact 
of this on individual allocations separate to any 
methodology changes. In effect this would provide 
an updated baseline to inform a discussion on how 
long the formulae remain ‘future proof’ without any 
review of weightings. 
 
To help the LGA and member authorities form policy 
on the data used in the formulae and the frequency 
of distribution resets, or other ways to ‘future proof’ 
the mechanism. 

Complete 
 

Distribution 
model: develop 
a distribution 
model 

A model to allow local authorities to see the impact 
of different key cost drivers and differential 

[...]
9. 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4

https://www.local.gov.uk/business-rates-retention-model




 
Company Number 11177145 

LGA Leadership Board 

6 March 2019 

 

     

Chief Executive’s Report – March 2019 

 
Purpose 
 
For discussion and direction. 
 
Summary 
 
The LGA business plan for 2018/19 centres on seven external priorities:  
 

• Funding for local government; 
• Adult social care and health; 
• Children, education and schools; 
• Housing; 
• Inclusive growth, jobs and devolution; 
• Britain’s exit from the EU; and 
• Supporting councils  

 
Part 1 of the six-weekly Chief Executive’s report sets out the LGA’s main achievements 
against those priorities. Part two focusses on our internal priority – a single voice for local 
government – including membership and our media outreach activities.  
 
 

 
Recommendation 
 
That the LGA Leadership Board notes the Chief Executive’s report for March 2019. 
 
Action 
 
As directed by members. 
 

 
 

Contact officer:  Mark Lloyd 

Position: Chief Executive 

Phone no: 020 7664 3213 

Email: mark.lloyd@local.gov.uk   

 
  

Page 13

Agenda Item 5

mailto:mark.lloyd@local.gov.uk


 
Company Number 11177145 

LGA Leadership Board 

6 March 2019 

 

     

Chief Executive’s Report – March 2019 

 
Achievements against our external priorities   

 

Priority 1 – Funding for local government 
 
1.1 Business Rates Retention and the Fair Funding Review: the LGA published our response to the 

Government’s consultation on the Fair Funding Review as well as our response to the business rates 
retention consultation. They reflect the points of agreement reached between our member councils. 
The Fair Funding Review response includes consideration of deprivation in the foundation formula and 
ways to reflect costs of longer journey times in sparsely and densely populated areas, and remoteness. 
For the business rates retention consultation, we indicated a willingness to explore phased resets 
(where growth is kept for a cer
[...]
�������������������	
����
���

Strutton G
round

H
orseferry 

Road

Great College St

Broad Sanctuary

Broadway

Bro
ad

way
Local 
Government 
House

M
illbank

rutton G
round

H
orseferry 

Road

Broad Sanctuaryuary

tto

Great College St
eat C ge S

10 minute 
walking  
distance

5 minute 
walking  
distance

P
age 116


	Agenda
	3 LG Group Budget 2019/20
	4 Fair Funding Review and Business Rates Retention Update
	5 Chief Executive's Report - March 2019
	6 LGA Forward Plan
	6a Appendix 1 - LGA Forward Plan
	7 Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 23 January 2019
	8 Note of the last Commercial Advisory Board
	9 LG Group Budget 2019/20
	9a Draft LG Group Budget 2019/20
	10 LGA Annual Conference and Exhibition 2019
	10a Appendix A - Draft LGA Annual Conference and Exhibition Programme 2019
	11 Spending Review Update on Planning and Activity
	12 Automatic Fire Suppression Systems
	13 United Kingdom Municipal Bonds Agency Plc (UKMBA) Update
	 



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

Company Number 11177145 

 
 

 

Minutes of last LGA Leadership Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

LGA Leadership Board 

Date: 
 

Wednesday 6 March 2019 

Venue: Smith Square 1&2, Ground Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 
3HZ 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 

Item Decisions and actions 
 

1   Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
  

 There were no apologies for absence and no declarations of interest.  
 
Cllr Overton paid tribute to Cllr Clarence Barrett who passed away on Friday 2 March. 
Cllr Barrett was the Leader of the Upminster and Cranham Residents Association at 
London Borough of Havering, Treasurer of the LGA Independent Group, and a Deputy 
Chair of a number of LGA structures including the City Regions Board, the Commercial 
Advisory Board, and the LGA’s Property Companies. He had also held positions on the 
LGA’s Brexit Task Force and the Further Business Rates Retention and Fair Funding 
Task and Finish Group. He had been closely involved with LGA work for the last 10 
years, and had previously held the positions of Chair of the European and International 
Board, and Deputy Chair of the Resources Board.  
 

2   Brexit - Verbal Update 
  

 Cllr Kevin Bentley, Chairman of the LGA’s Brexit Task Force, updated Members on the 
LGA’s work on Brexit since the previous meeting. He highlighted that post-Brexit 
funding for regulatory services had been distributed to councils. He outlined plans in 
key areas to pool the resources between councils in two-tier areas to be spent on 
resourcing, procurement and training.  
 
European nationals who had been in the country for more than five years and had a 
salary of £30,000 would be eligible to register and apply for settled status. However the 
LGA was continuing to lobby hard for workers who have skills in other key areas, such 
as health, tourism or agriculture, but may be paid less than £30,000, to be considered 
for settled status.  
 
In the discussion which followed Members raised the following points:  
 

 Regarding the Shared Prosperity Fund, the Government had previously said 
that a consultation would be ready in the autumn, but this had not yet been 
published. This was a separate issue to the Spending Review and should be 
progressed.  

 In response to a question on workers’ rights, it was confirmed that local 
authorities would have to present evidence of those in lower paid roles where 



 

 

 
 

Company Number 11177145 

 

recruitment could be a challenge. This would be discussed with Home Office 
officials at the earliest opportunity.  

 Regarding potential European Parliament elections should there be a delay to 
Brexit. Contingency plans for these elections , if needed, had been discussed by 
the Task Force.  

 It was confirmed that local resilience forums were updated regularly by MHCLG 
on national planning assumptions.  

 
Decision 
The LGA Leadership Board noted the update.   
 

3   LG Group Budget 2019/20 
  

 Jonathan Gratte, Strategic Finance Manager, introduced the LG Group Budget for 
2019/20 which was available in the public domain. Members noted that the full LG 
Group Budget contained information which was confidential at this stage, and would be 
considered fully in Part 2 of the agenda.   
 
Decisions 
The LGA Leadership Board:  
 

1. Agreed the LG group’s Budget for 2019/20 for recommendation to the LGA 
Executive; and 

2. Delegated approval to make necessary budgetary adjustments to reflect the 
final grant notification from MHCLG to the LGA Chairman and Group leaders, in 
consultation with the Deputy Chief Executive.  

 

4   Fair Funding Review and Business Rates Retention Update 
  

 Nicola Morton, Head of Local Government Finance, introduced the report which 
provided a summary of LGA work on the Fair Funding Review and Business Rates 
Retention since the previous meeting. Members noted the consultation responses 
which had been considered at the previous meeting in January had been submitted. A 
number of successful regional events had also been held. Next steps included 
reconvening the officer level group with MHCLG, and the Further Business Rates 
Retention and Fair Funding Review Task and Finish Group would meet the following 
day to discuss relevant issues. Two further consultations on: the Fair Funding Review; 
and Further Business Rates Retention would hopefully be published before the 2019 
summer recess, with final policy decisions expected as part of the 2020/21 Provisional 
Local Government Finance Settlement expected in December 2019.  
 
It was confirmed that all policy related to further Business Rates Retention and the Fair 
Finding Review would be discussed in detail by the Task and Finish Group in the first 
instance and then be brought to Leadership Board and Executive for consideration. 
Regarding the alternative model of Business Rates Retention, it is the Government’s 
intention that it will compensate for appeals and allow growth to come through to local 
authorities. The LGA was pressing MHCLG to ensure that the whole system was as 
simple and transparent as possible. The LGA has commissioned LGFutures Ltd to 
produce a model on this to assist member authorities and the LGA. 
 
Decision 
The LGA Leadership Board noted the report and agreed that delegated authority be 



 

 

 
 

Company Number 11177145 

 

given to the Chairman and Group Leaders to sign off the LGA commissioned model of 
the alternative administration of Business Rates Retention as outlined in the report.  
 

5   Chief Executive's Report - March 2019 
  

 Mark Lloyd, Chief Executive, introduced the report which set out the LGA’s main 
achievements against the Business Plan since the previous meeting in January 2019.  
 
In particular he highlighted the LGA’s work in preparation for the Spring Statement the 
following week, the Government’s forthcoming Adult Social Care Green Paper, the 
investment to councils through the One Public Estate programme jointly run between 
the LGA and the Cabinet Office, and ongoing work in the sector to prepare for Brexit 
including around ports and airports, support for small and medium enterprises, 
workforce, and community cohesion. Members also noted that DEFRA had recently 
published consultations on waste management which would have consequences for 
councils, and the LGA would be inviting a number of councils to come together in early 
April to inform a response.  
 
In the discussion which followed Members raised the following points: 
 

 Regarding a question over District Council elections in Northamptonshire, it was 
confirmed following the meeting that legislation had been laid to cancel the 
elections.  

 Members noted that applications for places on the NHS Assembly would close 
today. The LGA had not been approached for a nomination, but at least two 
senior local government figures were known to have applied.  

 Regarding the £1.6billion in town deals which had been announced by the 
Government on Sunday, the LGA was awaiting final confirmation of distribution 
arrangements.  

 Regarding schools expansion, it was noted that the LGA was undertaking work 
as part of the Spending Review work on capital funding, and more information 
on this would be available in due course.  

 It was agreed that the apprenticeship levy had not achieved its goals as the 
number of apprentices had fallen since the introduction of the levy. The LGA 
would continue work with councils and the Government on this issue.  

 It was agreed that detail around funding for fire authorities be included in the 
‘Funding for Local Government’ section of the report in future.  

 
Decision 
The LGA Leadership Board noted the Chief Executive’s report for March 2019.   
 

6   LGA Forward Plan 
  

 The Chairman introduced the Forward Plan, which set out the agendas for the LGA 
Leadership Board, LGA Executive, and Councillors’ Forum for the next three months.  
 
It was agreed that a report on the Chancellor’s Spring Statement be brought forward to 
the April meeting.  
 
Decision 
The LGA Leadership Board agreed the Forward Plan.  
 



 

 

 
 

Company Number 11177145 

 

Action 
Forward Plan to be updated as agreed (Paul Goodchild).  
 

7   Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 23 January 2019 
  

 Decision 
The LGA Leadership Board agreed the minutes of the previous meeting held on 23 
January 2019.  
 

8   Note of the last Commercial Advisory Board 
  

 Decision 
The LGA Leadership Board noted the minutes of the Commercial Advisory Board held 
on 14 January 2019.  
 

9   LG Group Budget 2019/20 
  

 Jonathan Gratte, Strategic Finance Manager, introduced the report and highlighted that 
the Budget for 2019/20 had been prepared under the assumptions which had been 
noted at the previous meeting in January 2019. The final Budget was presented for 
agreement and recommendation to the LGA Executive the following day.  
 
There followed a confidential discussion.  
 
Decisions 
The LGA Leadership Board: 
 

1. Agreed the LG Group’s Budget for 2019/20 for recommendation to the LGA 
Executive; 

2. Agreed the Budget for 2019/20 should only be published once the MHCLG 
funding was confirmed for the year, with the Three Year Financial Plan 
remaining an internal confidential document; and 

3. Delegated approval to make necessary budgetary adjustments to reflect the 
final grant notification from MHCLG to the LGA Chairman and Group Leaders, 
in consultation with the Deputy Chief Executive.   

 
Action 
Budget to be presented to LGA Executive for approval on 7 March 2019 (Jonathan 
Gratte).  
 

10   LGA Annual Conference and Exhibition 2019 
  

 David Holdstock, Director of Communications, and Amanda Spicer, Deputy Head of 
Events, introduced the report which updated the Leadership Board on progress made 
to date with arrangements for the LGA Annual Conference and Exhibition which would 
take place in Bournemouth from 2 July to 4 July 2019.  
 
There followed a confidential discussion.  
 
Decision 
The LGA Leadership Board approved the emerging programme and activities for the 



 

 

 
 

Company Number 11177145 

 

LGA Conference and Exhibition 2019.   
 

11   Spending Review Update on Planning and Activity 
  

 Sarah Pickup, Deputy Chief Executive, introduced the report which provided an update 
on the LGA’s planned activity ahead of the 2019 Spending Review. This included policy 
and research work, campaign work, and current and future planned engagement with 
both the sector and Government.  
 
There followed a confidential discussion.  
 
Decision 
The LGA Leadership Board: 
 

1. Noted the report; and 
2. Agreed that research into variation of spend in Children’s Services between 

councils be published in line with the timetable of work set out in the report.  
 
Action 
Spending Review work to continue as set out in the report (Sarah Pickup).   
 

12   Automatic Fire Suppression Systems 
  

 Mark Norris, Principal Policy Adviser, and Charles Loft, Senior Adviser, introduced the 
report which summarised the recommendations of the LGA Fire Commission’s 
automatic fire suppression systems working group. The recommendations were 
supported by the LGA Fire Commission and the Fire Services Management Committee, 
and included recommendations for new buildings, retrofitting of older buildings, and 
buildings where vulnerable people slept unsupervised.  
 
There followed a confidential discussion.  
 
Decision 
The LGA Leadership Board supported the recommendations of the Fire Commission’s 
automatic fire suppression systems working group as set out in the report, subject to 
their comments and the comments of the LGA Executive which would consider the 
report the following day.  
 

13   United Kingdom Municipal Bonds Agency Plc (UKMBA) Update 
  

 Sarah Pickup, Deputy Chief Executive, introduced the report which updated Members 
on the current operational and financial position of the United Kingdom Municipal 
Bonds Agency (UKMBA), and presented options for how to progress UKMBA work.  
 
There followed a confidential discussion.  
 
Decision 
The LGA Leadership Board agreed to adopt Option C as set out in the report, with 
regular updates on progress to be reported to the Commercial Advisory Board and 
further reports to the Leadership Board at key decision points.  
 
Action 



 

 

 
 

Company Number 11177145 

 

Officers to engage with UKMBA to take forward Option C, and further reports to be 
considered by the Commercial Advisory Board and Leadership Board in due course 
(Sarah Pickup).   
 

14   Re-registration of LGA (Properties) Ltd and Resignation of the LGA as Member 
  

 Claire Holloway, Head of Corporate Services, introduced the report which set out 
proposed actions regarding the re-registration of LGA Properties as an unlimited 
company with share capital. This was the next step in the restructure of the LGA and its 
property companies agreed by the General Assembly on 4 July 2017.  
 
In response to a question Claire confirmed that the former ACC’s interest in the building 
would be maintained.  
 
Decision 
The LGA Leadership Board: 
 

1. Approved the Form of Assent, the Written Resolutions, the Draft Articles, and 
the Notice of Resignation, and authorised the Chairman to sign the documents; 
and 

2. Authorised the Company Secretary to submit the documents to Companies 
House together with the required filing fee for registration.   

 
Action 
Documents to be submitted to Companies House as agreed (Claire Holloway).  
 
 

Appendix A -Attendance  
 

Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Lord Porter of Spalding CBE South Holland District Council 
Senior Vice-Chair Cllr Nick Forbes CBE (by 

teleconference) 
Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 

Vice-Chairman Cllr James Jamieson Central Bedfordshire Council 
 Cllr Howard Sykes MBE Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Marianne Overton MBE Lincolnshire County Council 
Deputy-Chairmen Cllr Izzi Seccombe OBE Warwickshire County Council 
 Cllr Paul Carter CBE Kent County Council 
 Cllr David Simmonds CBE Hillingdon London Borough Council 
 Cllr Robert Alden Birmingham City Council 
 Cllr Michael Payne Gedling Borough Council 
 Cllr Anne Western CBE Derbyshire County Council 
 Cllr Peter Box CBE Wakefield Metropolitan District Council 
 Cllr Ruth Dombey OBE Sutton London Borough Council 
 Cllr Clive Woodbridge Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 
In attendance Cllr Kevin Bentley Essex County Council 

 


